
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Licensing Hearing Sub Committee 
 

Councillors : T Rafiq (Chair), L McBriar and M Walsh 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Licensing Hearing Sub Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Sub 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4th November 2025 

Place:  Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Time: 10.30 am 

Notes: To view the virtual meeting online, please email 

m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk or phone 0161 253 5399 who will 
provide you with a link to view the meeting via MS Teams 

or telephone you into meeting with the option of audio 
only. 



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any matter on the agenda, and, if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

The Minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meetings held at 10.30am 
on the 23rd September 2025 and at 10.30am on the 3rd October 2025 are attached. 
 

4   APPLICATION FROM AN RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW 
OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN 

RESPECT EXPRESS MINI MARKET, 46 BOLTON STREET, BURY, BL9 
0LL  (Pages 17 - 62) 
 

A report from the Executive Director (Corporate Core) is attached:- 
 



 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 23rd September 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor D Green (in the Chair) 

Councillors L McBriar and M Walsh 
 
M. Bridge (Licensing Unit) 
M. Cunliffe (Democratic Services) 
G. Happe (Legal Services)  
 

 Also in attendance: Mr and Mrs Bhatia (Applicant) 
Councillor A. Quinn (Representor) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of the public 
were provided with a link to access the hearing online via Microsoft 
Teams or could be telephoned into the meeting via audio only. No 
members of the public or press were in virtual attendance other than 
those listed above. 

   

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor T. Rafiq.  
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meeting held at 10.30am on 
Thursday the 21st August 2025 was attached to the agenda.  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committee held at 10.30am on the 

21st August 2025 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF WINDSOR LOCAL, 89 WINDSOR ROAD, PRESTWICH, M25 
0DB  

 
The Licensing Authority received an application for the Variation of a Premises Licence under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Windsor Local, 89 Windsor Road, Prestwich, M25 0DB. 
 
The applicant for the licence is Sahiba Trading Ltd of 89 Windsor Road, Prestwich, M25 0DB 
and the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Mr Raghbir Singh Bhatia of 56 Windsor 
Road, Prestwich, M25 0DE. 
 
The Applicant had complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid down by the 
Act. 
 
The Licensing Unit Manager presented the report and as part of the statutory process the 
responsible authorities and interested parties are entitled to make representations in relation to 
the grant of a licence. Where representations are made and not withdrawn Members are 
required to determine them. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 23 September 2025  

 
 

 

2 

Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the Act.  
The objectives are:- 
 
• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• prevention of public nuisance and 
• protection of children from harm 
 
The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence under Part 3 of the Licensing  
Act 2003. 
 
Current Opening Times and timings for Supply of Alcohol  
(off the premises only): 
Monday to Sunday   07.00 – 22.00 
 
Proposed Opening Times and timings for Supply of Alcohol  
(off the premises only): 
Monday to Sunday  07.00 – 00.00 
 
There are no changes to the conditions on the Operating Schedule. The current Operating 
Schedule was attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Three representations have been received from interested parties in respect of this application 
and they had been invited to make their representations at the hearing.  
The representations were attached at Appendix 2, 3 and 4 in the agenda packs.  
 
The Licensing Unit Manager clarified that Councillor Gold and another representor had 
provided their apologies ahead of the meeting. 
 
After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented, Members are obliged to 
determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and having regard 
to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National Guidance. 
 
The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to licensing 
authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act. It also provides 
information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals against licensing decisions and has been 
made widely available for the benefit of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers 
and the general public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal 
treatment and proportionality.  
 
Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing authority must 
‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. The Guidance is 
therefore binding on all licensing authoritie
[...]
epresentations submitted from responsible authorities 
after approval if the promotion of the licensing objectives were not being met.  

Page 5



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 23 September 2025  

 
 

 

4 

 
The Sub-Committee then duly retired to consider the application.  
  
The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties under Section 4 
of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of the Licensing Objectives, 
these being:  
  
a) the prevention of crime and disorder  
b) public safety 
c) the prevention of public nuisance  
d) the protection of children from harm  
  
The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in relation to the 
relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 
 
In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives together with relevant representations presented by all 
parties. 
 
Delegated decision 

 
All of the evidence was considered with care, and it was established that having understood 
the application and equally noting and understanding the representations, the Sub-Committee 
found there were no causes for concern so far as the promotion of the licensing objectives 
were concerned. 
 
It was therefore agreed that the Sub- Committee grant the variation in the terms requested 

and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
The Chair advised that if there were issues with nearby stores to contact the relevant 
authorities.  
 

Operating Schedule  
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1. The premise is to operate an effective CCTV system which is to be maintained in good 

working order at all times the premises is open for business. The location of cameras will 
be recorded on the plan attached to the licence. The recording medium (e.g. 
discs/tapes/hard drive etc) and associated images are to be retained and securely store
[...]
ing Hearing Sub Committee, 23 September 2025  

 
 

 

6 

sold/supplied alcohol. Only a passport or photo-card driving licence or a proof of age card 
bearing the official ‘PASS’ accreditation hologram should be accepted as proof of age. 

 
17. The premises is to maintain a refusals / incident book to record the details of incidents / 

descriptions of individuals whenever a member of staff has refused to sell alcohol to a 
person suspected of being under the age of 18 and record the circumstances of any 
incident. The book must be made available to the police / authorised officers of the 
Licensing Authority on request. 

 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D GREEN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 10.30am and ended at 11.25am) 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3rd October 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors L McBriar and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: L. Bell (Licensing Unit) 
M. Cunliffe (Democratic Services) 
D. Rice (Legal Services) 
 
Mr E Peters (Applicant) 
PC P Ecclestone (GMP- Representor) 
K Halligan (Trading Standards- Representor) 
J Naylor (Trading Standards) 
Councillor D Green 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of the public 
were provided with a link to access the hearing online via Microsoft 
Teams or could be telephoned into the meeting via audio only. No 
members of the public or press were in virtual attendance other than 
those listed above. 

   
 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by M. Bridge (Licensing Unit Manager). 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF PRESTWICH STORE, 3 FAIRFAX ROAD, PRESTWICH, M25 
1AS  

 
The Licensing Authority received an application for a Premises Licence to be granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Prestwich Store, 3 Fairfax Road, Prestwich, M25 1AS. 
 

The applicant for the licence is Access Pay Limited, 10 Bridge Street Warrington, WA1 2QW. 
Mr Ezekiel Peters, 1 Yewdale Drive, Middleton M24 4FS is the proposed Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS). 
 

The Applicant had complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid down by the 
Act. 
 
The Deputy Licensing Unit Officer presented the report and as part of the statutory process the 
responsible authorities and interested parties are entitled to make representations in relation to 
the grant of a licence. Where representations are made and not withdrawn Members are 
required to determine them. 
 
Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the Act. The 
objectives are:- 
 
• the prevention of crime and disorder 

Page 9



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 3 October 2025  

 
 

 

2 

• public safety 
• prevention of public nuisance and 
• protection of children from harm 
 
The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence under Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Opening Times: 
Monday to Saturday  08.00 till 00.00 (Midnight) 
Sunday   09.00 to 23.00 
 
Supply of Alcohol (off the premises only): 

Monday to Saturday  08.00 till 23.30 
Sunday   09.00 to 22.30 
 
The conditions contained in the operating schedule submitted by the applicant were contained 
at Appendix 1 in the agenda packs. 
 
Two representations had been received from interested parties and both Greater Manchester 
Police and Trading Standards had been invited to make their representations at the hearing. 
The representations were attached at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 in the agenda packs.  
 
After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented, Members are obliged to 
determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and having regard 
to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National Guidance. 
 
The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to licensing 
authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act. It also provides 
information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals against licensing decisions and has been 
made widely available for the benefit of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers 
and the general public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal 
treatment and proportionality.  
 
Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing authority must 
‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. The Guidance is 
therefore binding on all licensing authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot 
anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they 
have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  
 
Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and the reasons 
given will then be a key consideration for the courts when considering the lawfulness and 
merits of any decision taken. In making its decision with regard to this application hearing, the 
steps the Sub Committee can take are as follows:- 
  
• To grant the application in the terms requested 
• To grant the application subject to conditions 
• To amend or modify existing or proposed conditions 
• To refuse the application 
 
All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of  
the application. 
 

Page 10



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 3 October 2025 
 
 

 
3 

The Sub-Committee’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to achieve. 
Findings on any issues of
[...]
number of photographs displaying items seized was included in the agenda packs. 
 
A Member enquired if any prosecutions  had taken place on Prestwich Store Ltd and it was 
reported investigations are still on going. 
 
Kelly Halligan added that a when the store was last visited in September the stock was very 
sparse with empty crips boxes. A test purchase was conducted with cigarettes bought for £5 
which were counterfeit.  
 
The Sub-Committee then duly retired to consider the application.  
  
The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties under Section 4 
of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of the Licensing Objectives, 
these being:  
  
a) the prevention of crime and disorder  
b) public safety 
c) the prevention of public nuisance  
d) the protection of children from harm  
  
The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in relation to the 
relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement. 
 
In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives together with relevant representations presented by all 
parties. 
 
Delegated decision 

 
All of the evidence was considered with care, and it was established that having understood 
the application and equally noting and understanding the representations, the Sub-Committee 
found there were causes for concern so far as the promotion of the licensing objectives were 
concerned in relation to:- 
 

Page 14



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 3 October 2025 
 
 

 
7 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
 
There was a serious risk of undermining the prevention of crime and disorder with the 
evidence presented by the representations and concerns for public safety in relation to illicit 
vapes and tobacco. 
 
It was therefore agreed unanimously that the Sub- Committee refuse the application. 
 
The applicant did not return to the virtual meeting and was therefore not present when the 
decision was communicated to all concerned. They would be contacted by the Licensing 
Department and informed of the outcome. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 10.30am and ended at 12.05pm) 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

  

 

 

Meeting:  Licensing Hearings Sub-Committee 

Meeting date:   4 November 2025 

Title of report:  AN APPLICATION FROM AN RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A 
REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 IN RESPECT EXPRESS MINI MARKET, 46 BOLTON 
STREET, BURY, BL9 0LL 

Report by:  
 

Executive Director (Corporate Core) 

Decision Type: Council 

 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

East 

Executive Summary:   
 
This report relates to an application pursuant to section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
from a Responsible Authority for a review of the premises licence in respect of 
Express Mini Market, 46 Bolton Street, Bury, BL9 0LL 
 
Recommendation(s)  

That:  

 The Licensing Authority recommend that the premises licence in respect of 
Express Mini Market, 46 Bolton Street, Bury, BL9 0LL be revoked due to the 
multiple breaches and the consequent risk to the public, including the safety of 
Children. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)Regulations are 
the relevant legislation. 

1.2 The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be 
notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the 
Licensing Office. 

1.3 At the time of the submission of this review application, the Premises Licence 
in respect of Express Mini Market, 46 Bolton Street, Bury, BL9 0LL. The 

Classification 
 
Open / Closed 

Item No. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



 

Premises Licence holder is Mr Faraydn Qasmpwr, 156 Deane Road, Bolton, BL3 
5DL. He is also the designated Premises Supervisor 

 
 

2.0 PROCEDURE 

2.1 The Responsible Authority has complied with all the necessary procedural 
requirements laid down by the Act. 

2.2 As part of the statutory process the Responsible Bodies and interested parties 
are entitled to make representations in relation to the review of a licence. The 
Licensing Authority has given Notice of the application by placing a Notice on 
the premises, at the Council Offices and on the Council web site.  Where further 
representations are made by either the Responsible Authorities or from local 
residents / businesses and not withdrawn, Members are required to determine 
them.  

2.3 Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the 
Act. The objectives are:- 

a) the prevention of crime and disorder 

b) public safety 

c) prevention of public nuisance and 

d) protection of children from harm 

 

3.0   CURRENT LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

3.1 The current licensable activities are as follows: 

 

a.  Opening Hours 

  Monday to Sunday   06.00 to 23.00 

 

b. Retail Sale of Alcohol (Off the Premises) 

  Monday to Sunday   06.00 to 23.00 

 

4.0  REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 

4.1 The review application is at appendix 1. Trading Standards will shortly expand 
upon the reason(s) for their application to review the Premises Licence in 
relation to these premises. The representation is attached at appendix 2. 

 

5.0  REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 

5.1 Greater Manchester Police will shortly expand upon the reason(s) for their 
representation in relation to these premises. The representation is attached at 
appendix 3. 

 

Page 18



 

6.0 The conditions attached to the premises licence are contained with Appendix 4. 

7.0 SECTION 182 LICENSING ACT GUIDANCE (February 2025)  

Section 10.2 states the following:- 

  Conditions include any limitations or restrictions attached to a licence 
 or certificate and essentially are the steps or actions that the hold
[...]
opriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty 
  is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives 
  and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider  
  community and not those of the individual licence holder. 

Section 11.27 states the following:- 

  There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with  
  licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously.  
  These are the use of the licensed premises:  

 For the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of 
Drugs Act 1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 

 

Page 19



 

 Section 11.28 states the following:- 

  It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office  
  (Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which 
  are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to 
  deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing  
  authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being  
  undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is  
  expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance –  
  should be seriously considered.  

8.0 OBSERVATIONS 

8.1 After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented, Members 
are obliged to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National 
Guidance. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

Not Applicable 

____________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is 
set out as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 

need to -  

(a) eliminate dis
[...]
 note 1, and complete (A)  

or (B) below) 

  

 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) X 

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  

(please complete (A) below) 

    

 

Page 24



 

 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 

Please tick  yes 

 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       

 (for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick  yes 

I am 18 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

  

Page 25



 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address 

Laura Bell 
Deputy Licensing Officer 

Licensing Department 
Bury Council 
3 Knowsley Place 

Bury 
BL9 0EJ 

Telephone number (if any) 

0161 253 7206 

E-mail address (optional)  

l.j.bell@bury.gov.uk 

  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)  

 

 Please tick one or more boxes  

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X 

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm X 
 

Page 26



 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 
The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Illicit cigarettes and illegal vapes on the premises.  
 Breach of conditions attached to the Premises Licence 

 

The protection of children from harm 

 Complaints about underage sales of alcohol and vapes  
 

More information on the above is provided in the section below.  

 

Page 27



 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 
 

Express Mini Market has held a Premises Licence since 23 November
[...]
orough scrutiny by 

staff, proof of identity/age before being sold/supplied alcohol. Only a 
passport or photo-card driving licence or a proof of age card bearing the 
official ‘PASS’ accreditation hologram should be accepted as proof of age. 

14. The premises is to maintain a refusals / incident book to record the details of 
incidents / descriptions of individuals whenever a member of staff has 

refused to sell alcohol to a person suspected of being under the age of 18 

and record the circumstances of any incident. The book must be made 
available to the police / authorised officers of the Licensing Authority on 
request. 

Conditions imposed at a Committee Hearing November 2022 

15. Notices to be placed inside and in a prominent place at the front of the store 

advising customers / members of the public not to loiter outside the premises. 

16. Premises license holder to ensure the area immediately outside the premises is 

kept clean and tidy. 

17. No alcoholic beverages to be displayed in the window of the premises or in close 

proximity to the front entrance. 

18. Refrigerated alcoholic beverages to be located next to premises serving counter. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING(S)
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/10/2025 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee
	Minutes


	4 APPLICATION FROM AN RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT EXPRESS MINI MARKET, 46 BOLTON STREET, BURY, BL9 0LL
	Appendix 2- Representation - Express mini market - TS
	Appendix 3- Representation - Review Express Mini-Market 15913 GMP
	Appendix 4- Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 4th November 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors L McBriar and M Walsh 
 

 Also in attendance: M. Bridge (Bury Council- Licensing Unit Manager) 
M. Cunliffe (Bury Council- Democratic Services) 
K. Halligan (Bury Council- Trading Standards) 
L. Bell (Bury Council- Licensing Unit) 
D. Rice (Bury Council- Legal Services) 
PC P. Ecclestone (Greater Manchester Police) 
G Sherratt (PLH Legal representative) 
F. Qasmpur (Premises Licence Holder) 
T. Heatley (Observer) 
R. Everitt (Bury Council- Observer) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of the public 
were provided with a link to access the hearing online via Microsoft 
Teams or could be telephoned into the meeting via audio only. No 
members of the public or press were in virtual attendance. 

   

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by B. Thomson (Assistant Director of Operations 
Strategy) and A. Bucior (Head of Public Protection). 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING(S)  

 
The minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meeting held on the 23rd September 
2025 and 3rd October 2025 were attached to the agenda.  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committee held on the 23rd 
September 2025 and 3rd October 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4  APPLICATION FROM AN RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF THE 
PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT EXPRESS MINI 
MARKET, 46 BOLTON STREET, BURY, BL9 0LL  

 
The Executive Director for Corporate Core had submitted a report relating to an application 
pursuant to section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 from a Responsible Authority for a review of 
the premises licence in respect of Express Mini Market, 46 Bolton Street, Bury, BL9 0LL. 
 
Before any discussions took place, G, Sheratt, the legal representative on behalf of the 
Premises Licence Holder requested a 10 minute adjournment to cross reference additional 
paperwork and documents which had recently been made available via GMP. The panel 
granted this request and the meeting started again after this short period of time. 
 



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 4 November 2025  

 
 

 

2 

Upon reconvening the meeting, K. Halligan from Bury Council’s Trading Standards 
Department made an application for all of the representations to be made in private excluding 
members of the public.  
 
The Panel duly considered the application and passed a resolution excluding members of the 
public from part of the hearing under regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, on the basis that the public interest in doing so outweighed the public 
interest in the hearing taking place in public, in view of the information to be discussed.  
 
Therefore, the two observers in attendance at the hearing left the virtual meeting at this stage. 
 
The Licensing Unit Manager, Mr M. Bridge presented the report to Members of the Sub-
Committee and consideration of the options available which also included a recommendation 
to revoke the licence detailed in the report. The panel were reminded that three documents of 
additional information had been circulated to them from Democratic Services ahead of the 
hearing from the Licensing Department, Trading Standards and GMP. 
 
The Licensing Unit Manager also drew attention to page 19 of the report and the paragraph 
titled section 11.27. This paragraph should be disregarded and the following information 
should replace it:- 
 
Section 11.27 states the following.  
There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 
should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises: 

 For the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the 
health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of 
young people; 

 For the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations are the relevant 
legislation. 
 
At the time of the submission of this review application, the Premises Licence in respect of 
Express Mini Market, 46 Bolton Street, Bury, BL9 0LL. The Premises Licence holder is Mr 
Faraydn Qasmpwr, 156 Deane Road, Bolton, BL3 5DL. He is also the designated Premises 
Supervisor. 
 
The Responsible Authority has complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid 
down by the Act. 
 
As part of the statutory process the Responsible Bodies and interested parties  
are entitled to make representations in relation to the review of a licence. The  
Licensing Authority has given Notice of the application by placing a Notice on  
the premises, at the Council Offices and on the Council website.  Where further 
representations are made by either the Responsible Authorities or from local residents / 
businesses and not withdrawn, Members are required to determine them.  
 
Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the Act. The 
objectives are:- 
 
a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
b) public safety 
c) prevention of public nuisance and 
d) protection of children from harm 
 



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 4 November 2025 
 
 

 
3 

The current licensable activities are as follows: 
a.  Opening Hours 
 Monday to Sunday   06.00 to 23.00 
 
b. Retail Sale of Alcohol (Off the Premises) 
 Monday to Sunday   06.00 to 23.00 
 
The review application was attached at appendix 1 within the agenda pack. Trading Standards 
would expand upon the reason(s) for their application to review the Premises Licence in 
relation to the premises. The representation was attached at appendix 2 within the agenda 
pack. 
 
Greater Manchester Police would expand upon the reason(s) for their representation in 
relation to the premises. The representation was attached at appendix 3 within the agenda 
pack. 
 
The conditions attached to the premises licence were contained within Appendix 4 of the 
agenda pack. 
 
Section 182 Licensing Act Guidance was included in the report with the amendment previously 
stated in relation to section 11.27. 
 
After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented, Members were obliged to 
determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and having regard 
to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National Guidance. 
 
After hearing all the representations the Sub-Committee then duly retired to consider the 
matter and all of the information provided.  
 
The Members of the Sub-Committee were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties under 
Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives, these being: 
 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
2) public safety 
3) the prevention of public nuisance 
4) the protection of children from harm 

 
The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in relation to: 
 

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives and the representations presented at the meeting by all 
parties. 
 
DELEGATED DECISION 

 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the representations and evidence provided and 
therefore unanimously resolved to revoke the licence due to the multiple breaches and the 

consequent risk to the public, including the safety of Children in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 4 November 2025  

 
 

 

4 

 
The Sub-Committee was therefore satisfied that there was sufficient evidence to mean this 
action was necessary.   
 
All of the evidence was considered with care and the Sub-Committee was satisfied that there 
were causes for concern so far as the promotion of the Licensing Objectives were concerned. 
 
The evidence presented had demonstrated the following licensing objectives had not been met 
and failed the:- 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee found the situation very serious and concerning with the premises 
operating in such a way to undermine the licensing objectives. The evidence and supporting 
documents presented were deemed sufficient evidence to revoke the licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 10.45am and ended at 1.25pm) 

 

 


